RESOLUTION NO. 2015-07-

A resolution relating to stormwater service charges and reaffirming Section F of Ordinance 2014-07-08.

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2014, at a duly advertised public hearing, the Clark County Board of Commissioners ("BOCC") reevaluated the clean water rate structure and fees; and

WHEREAS, on that date, the BOCC unanimously passed Ordinance No. 2014-07-08, which codified amendments to Clark County Code ("CCC") 13.30A.050; and

WHEREAS, Section 1.F of Ordinance No. 2014-07-08 provides that the rate changes adopted by the ordinance will sunset on August 7, 2015 unless the BOCC either reaffirms that section or receives the results of a study on alternative methods for collecting the clean water fee; and

WHEREAS, the BOCC has determined that it is in the best interests of the public health, safety and welfare to continue the clean water rate structure and fees as adopted and amended by Ordinance 2014-07-08;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved, as follows:

Section 1. Reaffirmation of Amendment to County Code. The Board of County Councilors in and for Clark County, State of Washington, does hereby reaffirm section 1.F of Ordinance 2014-07-08, keeping in place the clean water rates and fees as set forth in that ordinance, and codified as CCC 13.30A.050.

Section 2. Instructions to Clerk. The Clerk to the Board shall:

- Transmit a copy of this ordinance to the Clark County Assessor and the Clark County
 Treasurer, the Director of the Department of Environmental Services and the Director
 of the Budget Office.
- 2. Record a copy of this resolution with the Clark County Auditor.

DATED thisday of July, 2015.	
ATTEST:	BOARD OF COUNTY COUNCILORS FOR CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON
	By
Deputy Clerk of the Board	David Madore, Chair
Approved as to form only ANTHONY F. GOLIK	By
Prosecuting Attorney	Jeanne E. Stewart, Councilor
By Miskill and	By
Christine Cook	Tom Mielke, Councilor
Sr. Deputy Prosecutor	